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Shiftins' of Transport companies from Shradhanand Bazar, Delhi

4978. SHRI ARJUN SINGH BHA-
DORIA: Will the Minister of SHIP PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that despite repeated tfemand from the Public, transport companies have not so far been shifted from Shradhanand Bazar, in Delhi although sites had been reserved for them long ago;

(b) whether Government are also aware that these companies have vir tually converted roads into their godowns and the flow of traffic is often blocked by parking trucks on road; and

(c) the action taken or proposed to be taken by Government in this re gard?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes, about
55 transport companies who still have their offices in the Shradhanand Bazar area.

(b) There is no permanent en croachment on the roads by these transport companies in that area.
However, the road in the area re mains blocked by trucks for loading and unloading of goods. Goods are also sometimes kept on the road, though for short periods, before they are shifted to the transport companies’ godowns.

(c) The encroachments on the road, as a result of keeping goods on il, are removed whenever raids are or ganised under the relevant provisions of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act.

Sites have been reserved at suit able places for the location of Trans port Companies under the Master Plan of Delhi. Delhi Development Authority has planned/developed five transport centres, where some of the transport companies have already been shifted. Three sites are also proposed to be developed by Muni cipal Corporation of Delhi for the purpose.

Non-recognition of Tea garden Adivasis as ScKeduled Tribes in Anam

4979. SHRI CHARAN NARZARY:
Will the Minister of HOME AF
FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether tea garden and ex-tea garden Adivasis are not recognised as
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<the Scheduled Tribes in the State of Assam; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

of the deputationist for permanent absorption was not acceded to, but the tenure was extended beyond the normal term.

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAN SINGH):
(a) and (b). The Tea Garden and BK-tea garden persons who do not be long to the communities which are specified as Scheduled Tribes in rela tion to the State of Assam have not been treated as Scheduled Tribes because their communities do net satisfy the criteria laid down lor specification as Scheduled Tribes.

Junior Receptimi (MBcerg

4980. SHRI HALIMUDDIN AHMAD:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3388 on 13th July, 1977 regarding representa tion from reception officers and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that devia tion has been made in certain cases in the appointment of Junior Recep tion Officers against permanent vacan cies and in extending their deputa tion period and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(b) whether a few Hon. Members of the House and the officials of the Institute of Secretariat Training and Management have suggested to revise the present policy of filling the posts of Jr. Reception Officers by deputa tion and if so, what decision the Gov ernment have taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OP HOME AF
FAIRS (SHRl CHARAN SINGH):
(a) During the last five years when the present policy has been in force, deviation has been made only in two cases. In the first case, absorption was agreed to on compassionate grounds as the officer was on deputa tion from an isolated post in the Ministry of Home Affairs, where there were no prospects of advance ment. In the second case, the request

(b) Yes, Sir. For the reasons stat ed in reply to Unstarred Question.
No. 3388 on 13-7-77, it has not been
considered desirable to make a change in the present policy of filling the posts of JROs by deputation only.

Artificial Limb Manufacturing Cor poration of India, Sanpur

4981. SHRI RAMANAND TIWARI:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state;

(a) whether agitations and strike were going on recently in Artificial Limbs Manufacturing Corporation of Jndia, Kanpur for pressing certain demands of the employees;

(b) the demands of t^e employees;
and

(c) steps being proposed to solve the grievances of the employees and to bring about harmonious industrial j-elation?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES):
(a) No, Sir. There was no strike or agitation in the factory but slogan shouting and demonstrations were organised by a section of the em ployees outside Office hours and out side the factory area during June,
1977. '

(b) The ALIMCO WORKERS
UNION submitted a charter of De mands to the Labour Commissioner, Kanpur, representing that—

(1) ALIMCO employees shovdd be given salary benefits at par with the Hindustan Aero nautics Limited’s employees.

